City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No: VAR 18-07
Proposal: Request for reduction in the front setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for construction

of a covered deck
Applicant: Andrew Callistini

Owner: Andrew and Donna Callistini
Location: 106 Naomi Kanosh Lane
Legal: Lot 14 Ashaak Subdivision
Zone: R-2 MHP

Size: 8029 square feet

Parcel ID: 18573014

Existing Use: Residential
Adjacent Use: Residential
Utilities: Existing

Access: Naomi Kanosh Lane

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

e Proposal is to construct covered deck within front setback
e Neighborhood harmony:
o Sitka General Code requires a 20 foot front setback
e Existing constraints:
o Primary structure is already developed
o Front setbacks and 10 foot utility easement on three sides

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the variance request for the reduction in the front setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the
construction of a covered deck at 106 Naomi Kanosh Lane.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Applicant Attachments
Attachment B: Staff Attachments

BACKGROUND
The existing lot at 106 Naomi Kanosh Lane was created in 2000 through the Ashaak Subdivision. A

house and two temporary structures (carport and greenhouse) are present on the lot. Greenhouse
appears to encroach on the front setback. No variances on record for this property. Development
of lot 14 is challenged by front setbacks and 10 foot utility easements on three sides.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The proposal is for a 20 foot by 14 foot covered deck to be constructed on the easterly side of the

existing house. Proposed structure would encroach upon the 20 foot front setback by 10 feet.?
Because of the existing 10 foot utility easement along the property line, the proposed structure
could not be any deeper than requested, even with a variance.

ANALYSIS

Project / Site: The lot is 8029 square feet, exceeding the R-2 MHP minimum square footage of
8000 square feet. The lot accesses from Naomi Kanosh Lane, as do other properties in the
subdivision. The property also has a frontage along Indian River Road, the frontage on which the
proposed covered deck would be placed. The lot is bounded on three sides by 10 foot wide utility
easements. The lot was legally platted in 2000. The majority of the lot is flat and developed as a
single-family property. Proposed deck would not abut private property but the municipal right-of-
way.

Zone: R-2 MHP: Intent. This zone is intended to provide for primarily for single-family and
multiple-family residences at moderately high densities.?

Traffic: Properties in the subdivision access from Naomi Kanosh Lane and do not have access from
Indian River Road. Location of proposed structure would be away from the intersection of Indian

River Road and Naomi Kanosh Lane and would not impact motorist and pedestrian visibility.

Parking: Proposal does not increase parking requirements nor does it remove existing parking
spaces. No concerns.

Noise: Reduced setbacks have the potential to increase noise by decreasing the buffer between

1 SGC Table 22.20-1
2 Section 22.16.060—R-2 MHP District
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structures. In this case, the proposed deck would abut a public right-of-way, not other residential
properties. A deck of less than 30 inches in height could be constructed without a variance and
generate the same amount of noise, but this proposal requires a variance because of the roof. No
concerns.

Public Health or Safety: Proposal will not negatively impact motorist and pedestrian visibility.
Habitat: No known wetlands on the property.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: Variances are a deviation from code, and result in an
inconsistency between this property and nearby properties. The addition of a covered deck could

improve property values.

Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)3 states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial
hardship or inconvenience.

Recommended Motions: (two motions - read and voted upon separately)

1) I move to approve the variance request for 106 Naomi Kanosh Lane in the R-2 MHP district. The
request is for the reduction in the front setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the construction of a
covered porch. The property is also known as Lot 14 Ashaak Subdivision. The request is filed by
Andrew Callistini. The owners of record are Andrew and Donna Callistini.

2) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for major structures or expansions. Before
any variance is granted, it shall be shown:2

a) That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to
the other properties, here, the lot is constrained by 10 foot utility easements and front
setbacks on three sides;

b) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right of use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel, here, the
economical development of a covered deck;

c) That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels, or public infrastructure, here,
placement of the deck will avoid utility easements;

d) That the granting of such will not adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan: specifically,
the variance is in line with Comprehensive Plan Section 2.4.1 which states, “To guide
the orderly and efficient use of private and public land in a manner which maintains a
small-town atmosphere, encourages a rural lifestyle, recognizes the natural
environment, and enhances the quality of life for present and future generations,” by
allowing for the cost-effective development of a covered deck while preserving the
integrity of existing utility easements and maintaining sight lines for motorists.

3 Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances
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Attachment A

Applicant Materials










































Attachment R

Staff Materia's








